
~6517f;:. ·Deci:qinn No. "::t • OJ 

({jJ Ik~ !J !/'u 17 
..: t.i I! lL'7 !J~~!.~~ 

">'J "'" ",,.!.',,',, 
Ow '-':r;; . 

BEFORE THE PUSLle UTILITIES COM!USSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application 
INC-LE"I'iOOD C!TY LINES, requesting 
authorlty to increase certain of 
rates of fare. 

of ) 
) 

its) 
) 

Anplication No. 32522 

A. l,r.!. Ho~,re .:ln6 Vernon P. S'Oencer, for o,j:)'olic.:lnt. 

Robert W. RU80el1, for the De~a.rtment of Pub11c 
Uti11ties a.nd Tr.:lnsportation of the City 
of Los An~eles, 'inte~e~tea pa.rty. 

John Po~·rer, Glenn E. Ne~· .. trm a.nCl Leonard. D1amonc, 
for the etaf! of t~e Public Utilitie~ 
Commls~lon or the State of Californis. 

o PIN ! 0 N -------
In~lewood C1ty LineR, a 'Oassenger stage cor~ora.tlon, 

o-::>er.:ltes an urban paasenp,:er bus service \orithin anCl between the cities 

"'f In~le'\'ood ano. Hai.·thnrne and adjacent terr 1 tnry. By this a:o'P11co.­

tlon it (!leeks a.uthorit~' to e~t$.'blie:h increaseo fa.res. Arrollcant 

.:llle~es that higher fa.re~ have been mace neoessary by subctantlal 

lncreasc~ in w~~e rate~ and ln other cor.ts of oncra.tlon. 

A ?ubl1c hea.r1ng ~l1'as held before Commlss10ne:- Mitchell ~nd 

Exarr.lner Bryant /l. t lngle~.rooc on December 20, 10 51. The ma. tter is 

reaey tor decision. 

Applica.nt I S present one-~,'a.y ac"ul t fare 18 10 cent A • There 

are ~ zones or fare oreak pOints on app11cant's l1nes. T~e 10-cent 

r~re provides tr/l.ncport~tlon between any two ~Oi!lts on the ~yetem. 

A zeven-cent fare is maintained for children and students. App11cant 

herein seeks author1ty to increa.se the one-way adult fare from 10 

cents to 12 oents. No cha.nge is proposed in the fare for children 

a.nd students. 
-1-



. . 

A .. 32522 -HM-

Evidenoe was offered by app11cant's president, And by a 

transportation engineer or the Comm1ssion's staff. The president 

desoribed the past and present routes and servioes of Inglewood C1ty 
1 

Lines, and explained oertain route ohanges effective Deoember 30,195l 

He te~titled that the oompany han mainta1ned a continuous polioy of 

erreoting operating eoonomies and servioe 1mprovemento through 

reroutinga and reschedu11ng, through replaoement and modern1zat1on of 

equ1pment, and through any other feas1ble means. Both th~ oompany 

president and the Commiss1on eng1neer subm1tted operat1ng statements 

showing the financial results of past operat1ons and estimated 

results of the future. The company's income statements for the past 

f1ve years, based upon the eompany records without adjustment, were 

subm1tted in evidence aa tollows: 

TABLE I 

Company Income Statements 

: · : 12 Months · · · : Ending · · . . 
Item : 1246 · 1947 . 1248 : 1942 192° :Oct·21z19~1: · . 

~ratins Revenue~ $206,u71 $254,985 $281,460 $257,552 $242,Sl.$ $2LL7,484 

O~rati~ Expen5es 
Operating and. 
Maintenance $181,191 $218,931J $226,291 $22l,92, $206,16u $197,588 

Depreciation 16,480 20,949 21J,626 19,.3ll 1,,950 1.4,395 
Amortization 416 433 
Operating Taxes 
and License:s 19,874 21,600 23,109 2),729 24,941 23,934 

Operating Rents 4z074 ~79 
Total Operating 

$262,062 $264,965 $247,055 $236,350 Expenses $222,037 $274,032 
Net Operating Revenue 
other Income # 

$(~) $ (7t077) $ 
$ $ 227) $ 

7,~ $ (7.~g3) $ 
(,317) $ 2, 0 $ 

(1;~*r) 
-2,) $ ll:$)~ $ (l 2) 

Net Before Income 
Taxes $(~) $ (7)404) $ 7,131 $ (li.5)3) $ (~) $ 9,607 

Income Tax $ --) - $ 1,51.0 $ 3,414 
Net Income $(l3,40$) $ (7:404) $ 5,591 $ (~) $ (~) $ 6,193 

Operating Ratio * 
(After Income Taxes) l06.5% 102.8% 97.9% 102.9% 101.9% 96.9% 

.. Calculated by Commizsion's staff 
# Nonoperating income (net) (Loss) 

1 
Author1zed by Dee1s1on No. 46502, dated Deee~ber 4, 1951, 1n 

App11cat1on No. 32737,(unreported). 

-2-



A .. -32.522 - AK 
e 

The estimates of revenues and expenses for the year 19.52 as 

introduced by the witneszes, are ~ummarized for purposes of comparison 

in the following table: 

TABLE 2 - PRESENT ANj PROPOSED FARES 

Estimates for Year Zndin~ December 31, 1952 

Prese:lt }'~res · proEosea: Fares · . C on:.."Il.is S ion-· :Commiss1on . · Item # Engineer :A -op1icant . Engineer . . . 
O~eratin~ Revenue 
Passenger $232,2.50 $260,048 $263,430 
other 6.100 6z000 6z100 

Total Operating Revenue $238,350 $266,048 $269,530 

O-oerat1ns E~enses 
11e.in tenance $ 52,780 ;$ 56,560 $ 52,780 
Transportation 11.5,310 11.5,168 11.5,310 
Traffic 620 500 620 
Insurance 11,960 ~,159 11,960 
Adminis tra tion 14,050 1 ,890 14,0.50 
Depreciation 16,720 17,143 16,720 
Opert. ting Taxe$ 24.4~0 2$z160 2~~070 

Total Operating Expenses $235,8 0 $247,580.::· ~23,510 

Net Operating Revenue 
2,480 $ 18,468 (Before Income Tax) $ $ 33,020 

Income Tax (Federal & state) $ 110 $ 5,209 $ 11,140 
Net Operating Revenue 

$ 13,259 21,880 (After Income Tax) $ 2,370 $ 

Rate Base $; 99,370 $ 99, 3 70·::~::· $ 99,370 

Rate of Return 
(After Income Tax) 2.4~ 13.3% 22.0% 

Operating Ratio 
(After Income Tax) 99.~ 95 .. 0% 91.~ 

# Applicant did not submit estimates under present tares • 
. ::. Items of $2,15.3 for "1nterest lT and of $43.3 for "amortization of 

intangibles ll , which were included as expenses in applicant's 
estimate but which obviouo1y are not proper items of operating 
t:'.lxpensel' have been o.3c::.1.\cted and items below adjusted accordingly • 

. ::"::. Rate Base as submi tted by Com.ission engineer. App~'fa:-nt.:"clid'::' 
not submit a rate base nor calculate a rate of return. 



e 
A. '32.522 - AK 

The Commission engineer also introduced estimates of oper-

s.ting resu1t~ under several alter~ate fare bases'. These estimates 

are set forth in the following table: 

. . 

TABLE 3 - AtT~RNATE FARES 

Estimates for Year Endi~ December 31, 1922 

:Alterna to :Alternate 
Item . 1 . 2 . . :Alternate . 3 . 

(See expla.nDtion of alternate 
bases below) 

O-oerati!::6 Revenue 
passenger $248,400 $242,070 $240,460 
Other 6~100 6 t lOO 6.100 

Total Operating Revenue $254,500 $248, 1m !2U6,560 
0-oerat1ns Ex"enses 
Maintenanoe $ .52,780 $ $2,780 $ .52,780 
T:'a."'lsportation 115,.310 115,.310 115,310 
Tra.ffic 620 620 620 
Insuranoe 11,960 11,960 11,960 
Ad:n1nistro.tion ~,O50 ~,050 14,050 
Depreciation 1 ,720 1 ,720 16,720 
Operating Taxes ~.760 24l6~O ",' 6 dJ •• 00 

Total Operating Exponsos $2,200 $2.30,0 0 $230',040 

Net Operating Revenue 
$ 18,.300 $ 10,520 (Before Income Tax) $ 12,100 

Income Tax (Federal & State) $ 5,,300 $ 3,260 $ 2,750 
Net Operating Revenue 

(After Income Tax) $ 13,000 $ 8,840 ;$ 7,770 
Rate Base $ 99,,3 70 $ 99,370 $ 99,370 

Rate of Return 
(After Inoome Tax) l3.1~ 8.9% 7.8% 

Operating Ratio 
(After Ihoome Tax) 94.~ 9604~ 9608% 

~Elana t10n of Alte:-nc. tE) F,,,.:r'o Bases 
Alternate 1 - i:Ccen:rSc~-::;n fare 
Alternate 2 - 11 cents ce9h fare, 10 tokens for $1.00 
Alternate 3 - 11 cents ca~h fare, S tol-cer..s for .50 

-4-

. . 



A •• 32.52.2. - HM" 

As may be seen from the tables, 1t 1s only 1n connection 

w1th. the recults under.proposed fares, set forth in Table 2., tha.t 

there 1s any basis for direct comparison between the estimates sub­

mitted by applicant's president and thooe submitted by the'bomm1ss1o~ 

engineer. The engineer's eGt1mate lC the more favorable of the two • . 
He forecact h1gher revenues and lo~"er operat1ng expenseo. 

The d1fference of ~pprox1mntely $3,500 1n the revenues 1s 

Q. tt!"ibutable almoct ,,,holly to 0 ifference in Judgment of the two 

witnesoeo concerning the number of passengers to be carr1ed dur1ng 

the rate year. The principal expense d1fferences are 1n ma1ntenance, 

inourance, a.nd adminictration. The maintenance difference~ a.re due 

primarily to ~~e fact that the engineer used current prices in 

estimating the cost of repair parts, whereas app11cant's ~rltneso 

predicated his ectlmate upon a pr1ce increase ()f 14 -percent. The 

variation in the 1ncurance ect1mo.tes 1s due prlnc1p,"qly to an item 

of $1,970, 1ncluded by app11cant and ~xcluded by the en~lneer, 

reprecenting the annua.l prem1um on :In 1nsurance policy which the 

company ca.rries on the lite of ito preSident. The difference of 

approxim:ltely $4,800 in the estimates for adminiotrative expenses 

io found pr1ncipally 1n the amounts allowed for cnlar1es and 

expense s of genera.l ,officers. 

and partly offsetting. 

Differences in other 1temc are m1nor 

The Comm1ss1on eng1neer developed a rate base of 

$99,370. Applicant's president sa1d that in h1s op1nion the' compo.ny 

should have a somew~~t higher rate bAse. However, he d1d not subm1t 

any rate bas~ data on the company's behalf 1 and asked that earnings 

-5-



be mea.sured by the o~erating ra.tio rather than by the annual. rate 
2 ot roturn. 

The record shows that notices of the hearing were posted 

in applicant's buses and terminals" and were published in n news­

paper of general circula.tion in the are~ served by applicant. In 

addition" the Commission's secretary sent notices of the hearing 

to representatives ot the cities and chsmbers of commerce throughout 

the area." and to other persons and organizations believed to be 

interested. Counsel tor the Commission's staft and a representative 

of the Board of Public Utilities and Transporta.tion of the City ot 

Los Angeles assisted in development ot the record. There was no 

other public participation in the hearing. Counsel tor tho Com­

~issionrs start suggested that" if possible" the lO-cent tare be 

preserved tor regular riders through the prescription of a token 

fare. Applicant objected to the use of tokens. Its president 

stated that tho company had found former token fares to be difficult 

and costly to administer~ and generally to be unsatisfactory for a 

number of reasons. He snid also that tokens could not again be 

used by the company without a complete change of all of its fare 

boxes. 

The engineer's estimates in many respects are essentially 

the same as those ma.de by the companY':J president. As to those 

2 
The Commission has stated heretofore that operating ratios and 

rate bases are both valuable indexes of earnings" that applicants 
in rate proceedings should develop a.s much information as practica.blo 
in order that the Commission may determine properly what revenues 
are necessary and reasonable under the particular circunl3t,;.alCeS, and 
that in reachir.g ito conclusions this Commission considers all 
available data, without limitation or restriction to any single 
formula. See Glendale City Lines, Inc. Decision No. 46147 of 
August 28" 1951, in Application No. 32325; and Pasadena City Lines, 
L~c. Decision No. 464>2 of Nov~ber 20" 1951" in Application 
NO: 32320. . 

-6-



A. :32,522 -, - ~ ... ", 

itc!:: 1n which there o.re mo.ter10.l difterences, hl'!reino.bove explo.lnec1, 

o.P1,11ca.nt t 0 eotimllteo lllck cuoctantial cupporting c'1l ta. For purposes 

of thic proceed1ng the cng1neer To figurec will be o.dopted. 

It o.ppeo.rc th~t the l2-cent fare oought in thio applica-

t10n '\Arould return revenue:: grea.te::- than ncoeoc-tary or Juct1f1ed on 

thic record. The o.lterno.tive fo.re of 11 cents would, a.ccord.ing to 

the evidence, produce revenues ouf!ic1ent to meet 0.11 rellsono.blc 

~xpcnoec of operat1on o.nd leo.ve Il net 1ncome, o.fter ctllte and 

feder~l taxen, of $13,C0~. The ro.te of return, after taxen, would 

Ilpprox1mate 13 percent on the rate blloe 0.0 developed by the 

Cocmiocion·cngineer, and the operating rlltl0 Ilttcr taxes would be 

~bout 95 percent. For the purpoce of thin deCiclon, we hereby 

aeopt the operllting recult::: o.nd rate bo.oe 0.0 oct torth under 

Al ternll to 1 ot To.b1e 3 here in, o.nd hereby fino. Il rIA. to of ro turn 

of 13.1 percent on ~ rllte bane of $99,370, when considered in 

rclationohip to Iln operat1ng ro.t10 of 94.9 percent o.fter 1ncome 

taxco, to be t~1r ~nd ~eason~ble. The ll-cent t~re h~c been 

juct1fied on th10 record. 

OR!)ER ------
PubliC he~rlng h~ving been held in the ~bove-0nt1tlcd 

procoeding, the evidence haVing been tully conSidered, ~nd good 

c~t:.oc A.ppe~rlng, 

IT IS EEREBY ORDERE~ that Inglewood City Line: be ~no it 

is hereby ~uthorizcd to incre~oe it: preoent lO-cent f~re to 

11 cent·o, on not looe tb.a.n ten (10) do.ye T notice to the Commlccio'n. 

~nd to the pub11c. 

IT IS HEREBY Ft~TEER ORDERED tr~t in 1111 other reopecto 

Appllc~t1on No. 32522 be ~nd it 1: hereby denied. 

-7-



A • .32522 
e 

-HM 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED 'tho. t, in o.ddl t10n to the 

reqYlre~ poctln5 and tiling of t~r1ffG, applicant cho.ll give 

not~ce to th~ public by pcot1ng in 1to buoco and term1nal~ a 

printed expl~no.tion of itc fares. Such notice shall be posted 
not less than ten (lJ) ~ayc before the effective ~~tc ot tho 

\ 

r~re ch~r.gec, and chAll remain pontcd until not loco th~n twenty (Z~ 

d~yc ~fter co.ld effective do.te. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the o.uthorlty hereln 

gr:lnted cho.ll expire unlesn exorclocd within clxty (60) Cl.o.yo 

o.tter the effective do.te of thic order. 

Thic order oho.ll be come effective t' .... enty (2.0) do.yo 

o.fter the date hereof. 

:>ated at San Fro.ncicco, Ca.lifornio., th1cMlJda.o.y of 

JA.nuary, 1952.. 

-8-

Comrnlooloners 

CO:':J'f!.i:;:::.i 0:1C1.' ....•• ~~~.~.e.tn..J.'.o~ter..._ ..• oclng 
nocc~~:..;.rll:1~ :;..~;:,:,: .. ,~ .. did not ,~~~~lcl::in.to, 
in tho di::l,Donl '.;iOll o.t' thi~ .P.l.·occ;~.j,inz. 


